November 2006
Product Overview
Rotary Encoders
with Optimized Scanning
2
Rotary encoders for electrical drives are
subject to high requirements: they are
expected to function reliably and provide

Sensor: The sensor line is connected internally with the corresponding power line
Vacant pins or wires must not be used!
1) Not with EnDat 2.2, order designation 22
EnDat 22
8-pin M12 coupling
 Power supply Absolute position values
 2 8 1 5 3 4 7 6
 UP
1)
UP 0 V
1)
0 V DATA DATA CLOCK CLOCK
 Blue Brown/Green White White/Green Gray Pink Violet Yellow
Shield on housing; UP = power supply voltage
1) For parallel supply lines
Vacant pins or wires must not be used!
SSI
17-pin
coupling M23
 Power supply  Incremental signals Absolute position values Other signals
 7 1 10 4 11 15 16 12 13 14 17 8 9 2 5
 UP Sensor
UP
0 V Sensor
0 V
Inside
shield
A+ A– B+ B– DATA DATA CLOCK CLOCK Direc-
tion of
rota-
tion
1)
Zero
reset
1)
 Brown/
Green
Blue White/
Green
White / Green/
Black
Yellow/
Black
Blue/
Black
Red/
Black
Gray Pink Violet Yellow Black Green
Shield on housing; UP = power supply voltage
Sensor: With a 5 V supply voltage, the sensor line is connected internally with the corresponding power line.
1) Vacant on ECN/EQN 10xx and ROC/ROQ 10xx
15
Connecting Elements and Cables 8-pin 17-pin
 M12 M23
for
EnDat without
incremental signals
for
EnDat with
incremental signals
SSI
PUR connecting cable 8-pin: [(4 × 0.14 mm2) + (4 × 0.34 mm2)] ¬ 6 mm
17-pin: [(4 × 0.14 mm2) + 4(2 × 0.14 mm2) + (4 × 0.5 mm2)] ¬ 8 mm
Complete with